# 590.00 4483

ETAS ID: TM678048

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BER Energy Services, LLC d/b/a Builders Energy Rater		09/01/2021	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Nelrod Company		
Doing Business As:	Fox Energy Specialists		
Street Address:	3301 West Fwy		
City:	Fort Worth		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76107		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4483382	B U I L D E R S ENERGY RATER
Registration Number:	4483381	BUILDERS ENERGY RATER
Registration Number:	4331706	CE3

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214-745-5379

**Email:** rchildress@winstead.com

**Correspondent Name:** WINSTEAD PC **Address Line 1:** P.O. BOX 131851

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313-1851

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58454-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samuel A. Udovich
SIGNATURE:	/Samuel A. Udovich/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=58454\_TM\_Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007437 FRAME: 0609

900646774

source=58454\_TM\_Assignment#page2.tif source=58454\_TM\_Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007437 FRAME: 0610

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of September 1, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), and is being delivered pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated effective as of September 1, 2021 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between BER Energy Services, LLC, a Texas limited liability company d/b/a Builders Energy Rater ("Assignor"), and The Nelrod Company, a Texas corporation d/b/a Fox Energy Specialists ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registrant and owner of record of that certain United States trademarks shown on Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire, and accept from Assignor, the Trademarks and all of the goodwill symbolized by the Trademarks and associated with the business in which the Trademarks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of sums paid to Assignor by Assignee pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the parties acknowledge that this Assignment is intended to effectuate a full and complete assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademarks and all of the goodwill symbolized by the Trademarks and associated with the business in which the Trademarks are used:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including without limitation: (i) all goodwill symbolized by the Trademarks and associated with the business in which the Trademarks are used; (ii) any and all registrations or certificates or renewals that may be issued or granted therefor; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Trademarks; (iv) all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for damages for past, present or future infringement of the Trademarks, throughout the entire world; and (v) the right throughout the world to file applications and/or renewals and obtain registrations of the Trademarks in Assignee's own name throughout the world, including, without limitation, all rights of priority.

Assignor agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other agreements, documents or instruments in connection therewith necessary or appropriate to perfect such rights, title and interest assigned hereby in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor further agrees to communicate to Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Trademarks and to provide to Assignee all written and electronic documentation in support of its ownership and continuous use of the Trademarks from the date of first use or registration; and, at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign

Trademark Assignment - Page 1

all lawful agreements, documents or instruments, make all lawful oaths and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce its rights under the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the above Effective Date.

Title:

Assignor:
BER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
Signature:
Name: JAYELLOT
Title:
Assignee:
THE NELROD COMPANY
Signature:
Name: JAMES RODRIGUEZ
Title: C.O.O.

# SCHEDULE A

Mark	Reg. Date	Reg. Ser. No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Class
OUT OF HOS BREET BREET	Feb. 18, 2014	4,483,382	Jul. 1, 2012	85/666,359	IC 42
Builders Energy Rater	Feb. 18, 2014	4,483,381	Jul. 1, 2012	85/666,356	IC 42
Ge <sup>3</sup>	May 7, 2013	4,331,706	Sept. 7, 2012	85/723,233	IC 42

RECORDED: 09/30/2021

Trademark Assignment - Page 3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007437 FRAME: 0613